

July 28, 2022

The Manager, Listing Department, BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001. BSE Scrip Code: 532636	The Manager, Listing Department, The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot C/1, G Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051. NSE Symbol: IIFL
--	--

Sub: Newspaper publication regarding unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby enclose copies of newspaper clipping of the unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 published on July 28, 2022 in Free Press Journal (in English newspaper) and Navshakti (in Marathi newspaper).

The Newspaper publication can also be accessed on the website of the Company, i.e. www.iifl.com.

Kindly take the same on record and oblige.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully,

For IIFL Finance Limited


Sneha Patwardhan
Company Secretary



Encl: As above

IIFL Finance Limited

CIN No.: L67100MH1995PLC093797

Corporate Office – 802, 8th Floor, Hub Town Solaris, N.S. Phadke Marg, Vijay Nagar, Andheri East, Mumbai 400069

Tel: (91-22) 6788 1000 .Fax: (91-22) 6788 1010

Regd. Office – IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park, Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23, Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane – 400604

Tel: (91-22) 41035000. Fax: (91-22) 25806654 E-mail: csteam@iifl.com Website: www.iifl.com



IIFL FINANCE

IIFL Finance Limited

CIN: L67100MH1995PLC093797

Registered Office: IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park, Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23, MIDC, Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane – 400604
Tel: (91-22) 41035000 • Fax: (91-22) 25806654 • E-mail: shareholders@iifl.com • Website: www.iifl.com

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	June 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Unaudited	June 30, 2021 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Audited
Total Revenue from Operations	1,928.64	1,856.21	1,514.39	6,836.37
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	433.91	419.62	350.50	1,535.98
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	433.91	419.62	350.50	1,535.98
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period After Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	329.72	320.96	265.82	1,188.25
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the Period (After Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After Tax)]	331.65	338.24	249.68	1,197.46
Paid up Equity Share Capital	75.95	75.92	75.79	75.92
Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year				6,387.91
Securities Premium Account	1,848.34	1,845.85	1,842.94	1,845.85
Net Worth	6,615.96	6,273.85	5,516.05	6,273.85
Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	34,764.83	35,725.15	32,139.75	35,725.15
Debt Equity Ratio	5.05	5.52	5.69	5.52
Earnings Per Share (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)				
- Basic	8.68	8.46	7.01	31.33
- Diluted	8.63	8.41	6.98	31.14
Capital Redemption Reserve	230.11	230.11	230.11	230.11
Debenture Redemption Reserve	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

Notes: 1. These unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 2. The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board at its meeting held on July 27, 2022. The Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the Limited Review of the aforesaid results and have issued an unmodified report. 3. The key data relating to standalone financial results of IIFL Finance Limited is as under: (₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	June 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Unaudited	June 30, 2021 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Audited
Total Revenue from Operations	963.46	1,054.85	815.93	4,062.31
Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax	210.35	283.91	139.33	967.37
Profit/ (Loss) After Tax	156.86	230.66	103.59	745.48
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	150.95	239.23	81.57	735.63

4. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website viz. www.iifl.com. 5. For the other line items referred in Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange websites viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website viz. www.iifl.com.

By order of the Board
For IIFL Finance Limited

R Venkataraman
Joint Managing Director
DIN: 00011919

Date : July 27, 2022
Place : Mumbai



IIFL FINANCE

IIFL Finance Limited

CIN: L67100MH1995PLC093797

Registered Office: IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park, Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23, MIDC, Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane – 400604
Tel: (91-22) 41035000 • Fax: (91-22) 25806654 • E-mail: shareholders@iifl.com • Website: www.iifl.com

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	June 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Unaudited	June 30, 2021 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Audited
Total Revenue from Operations	1,928.64	1,856.21	1,514.39	6,836.37
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	433.91	419.62	350.50	1,535.98
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	433.91	419.62	350.50	1,535.98
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period After Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	329.72	320.96	265.82	1,188.25
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the Period (After Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After Tax)]	331.65	338.24	249.68	1,197.46
Paid up Equity Share Capital	75.95	75.92	75.79	75.92
Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year				6,387.91
Securities Premium Account	1,848.34	1,845.85	1,842.94	1,845.85
Net Worth	6,615.96	6,273.85	5,516.05	6,273.85
Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	34,764.83	35,725.15	32,139.75	35,725.15
Debt Equity Ratio	5.05	5.52	5.69	5.52
Earnings Per Share (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)				
- Basic	8.68	8.46	7.01	31.33
- Diluted	8.63	8.41	6.98	31.14
Capital Redemption Reserve	230.11	230.11	230.11	230.11
Debenture Redemption Reserve	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

Notes: 1. These unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 2. The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board at its meeting held on July 27, 2022. The Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the Limited Review of the aforesaid results and have issued an unmodified report. 3. The key data relating to standalone financial results of IIFL Finance Limited is as under: (₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	June 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Unaudited	June 30, 2021 Unaudited	March 31, 2022 Audited
Total Revenue from Operations	963.46	1,054.85	815.93	4,062.31
Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax	210.35	283.91	139.33	967.37
Profit/ (Loss) After Tax	156.86	230.66	103.59	745.48
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	150.95	239.23	81.57	735.63

4. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website viz. www.iifl.com. 5. For the other line items referred in Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange websites viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website viz. www.iifl.com.

By order of the Board
For IIFL Finance Limited

R Venkataraman
Joint Managing Director
DIN: 00011919

Date : July 27, 2022
Place : Mumbai